RESOLUTION

APPROPRIATION OF FUNDING FOR THE

VIRGINIA HOMELESS SOLUTIONS PROGRAM IN THE AMOUNT OF \$33,851

- WHEREAS, the James City County Office of Housing and Community Development (OHCD) administers the Virginia Homeless Solutions Program to benefit the residents of the County, York County, and the City of Williamsburg; and
- WHEREAS, James City County has residents who have need of assistance to intervene or prevent their being homeless; and
- WHEREAS, OHCD budgeted \$148,269 for Homeless Intervention; and
- WHEREAS, the Commonwealth of Virginia, through its Department of Housing and Community Development, has made available an additional \$33,851 in the Virginia Homeless Solutions Program.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, hereby amends the budget authority for Homeless Intervention Program, now known as the Virginia Homeless Solutions Program, in the amount of \$33,851 for fiscal year ending June 30, 2015, as follows:

Revenue: Virginia Homeless Solutions Program	<u>\$33,851</u>
Expenditure: Virginia Homeless Solutions Program	\$33,851

Mary K. Jones Chairman, Board of Supervisors

A MADE CAN	VOTES				
ATTEST:		<u>AYE</u>	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSEN 7
~ 40.00	KENNEDY				
XXIIVV	JONES	_X_			
Bryan J. Hill	MCGLENNON	<u> </u>			
Clerk to the Board	ONIZUK	<u>x</u>			
17	HIPPLE				

Adopted by the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, this 28th day of October, 2014.

VHSPFunding-res